
 
Meeting Date: April 7, 2023 
 
To:   Public Works Commission 
 
Through:  Carla Short, Interim Public Works Director 
   Ronald Alameida, City Architect and Deputy Director for Building Design 
   and Construction   
 
From:    Andrew Sohn, Architect 
 
Subject:  San Francisco Public Library Main Library Elevator Upgrades Contract 

No. 1000013295 – Contract Modification 
 
Director’s Recommendation: Approve increase to contract duration by 206 calendar days to the 
Buhler Commercial Contract No. 1000013295 for a new total contract duration of 981 calendar 
days.    
 
Contract Background: The project reached Final Completion on 9/8/2022 and included the full 
modernization of seven elevators at San Francisco Public Library, Main Library, 100 Larkin 
Street, which had reached the end of service life.  The project scope is as follows:   
   

• Five (5) public elevators, two (2) staff elevators  
• Accessibility improvements including new control panels, and call stations  
• Refurbish or replace existing elevator machinery   
• Replace wall, floor, ceiling finishes inside elevator cab for vandal resistance  
• Remove fire sprinkler inside elevator shaft  
• Replace existing communication system between elevators and fire alarm system 

 
Explanation of Requested Contract Cost and Duration: At various times during the duration 
of the project, schedule delays were encountered due to the following: City mandated blanket 
stop work orders and labor shortages due to COVID pandemic crisis, unanticipated fire 
department safety testing requirements, scheduling elevator inspections so as not to interfere 
with library open hours, inspector availability, and specific work sequencing requests by the 
library.  The additional contract duration extends the project schedule to the final completion 
date of 9/8/2022. 
 
Contract Details:  
Contract Title: PW SFPL Main Library Elevator Upgrades  
  
Contract Original 
Award Amount: 

$3,718,000.00 

  
Contract Original 
Duration: 

775 Calendar days to Final Completion  

  



San Francisco Public Library Main Library Elevator Upgrades Contract No. 1000013295 – Contract Modification 
Public Works Commission Meeting: April 7, 2023 

2 

Contractor Name: Buhler Commercial   
 
 
Summary of Contract Value: 

Contract Cost Amount Amounts 
Original Contract Amount: $3,718,000.00 
Original Contingency Amount: $0.00 
Previously Approved Contingency Reserve: $55,726.43 
Additional Contingency Reserve Requested: $0 
Authorized Contract Cost Limit: $3,773,726.43 

 
Contract Duration Days 

Original Contract Duration: 775 
Original Contingency Duration:   0 
Previously Approved Contingency Reserve: 0 
Additional Contingency Reserve Requested: 206 
Authorized Contract Duration Limit: 981 

 
Contract Funding 
Sources: 

Library Preservation Fund  

  
Compliance Information: 12B compliant, 12X compliant, 14B waiver  
  
Related Commission 
Actions: 

N/A 

  
Additional Information:   N/A 
  
Attachments:  Attachment 1: 1000013295 Buhler Commercial NTP  

Attachment 2: PCO Schedule Letter 03022 r1    
 
 
 
 
 



PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

 

RESOLUTION NO. ______________ 

 

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2019 the City awarded Buhler Commercial a contract for 
the modernization of the seven (7) elevators at the San Francisco Public Library Main Library in 
the amount of $3,718,000 with the stipulated contract duration of 775 calendar days with a 
Notice to Proceed on January 2, 2020, and 

 

WHEREAS, due to the COVID pandemic crisis the City issued a blanket stop work order 
for construction projects which led to an extension of construction contract duration, and 

 

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Fire Department requested additional unanticipated 
inspections which led an increase of construction contract duration, and 

 

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Public Library requested that elevator inspections occur 
during specific hours outside of library open hours which led to extensions in construction 
contract duration, and 

 

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Public Library requested specific construction sequencing 
which led to extensions of the construction contract duration, be it 

 

RESOLVED, The Commission hereby approves the increase to the construction contract 
duration by 206 consecutive calendar days to contract #1000013295 with Buhler Commercial for 
a total not to exceed construction contract duration of 981 calendar days. 

  

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its 
meeting of _____________ 

 

____________________________________ 
Commission Affairs Manager 

Public Works Commission 
 



















































































































































City and County of San Francisco San Francisco Public Works 
   

 

 

GENERAL - DIRECTOR'S OFFICE 
 City Hall, Room 348 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, S.F., CA 94102 
(415) 554-6920  www.SFPublicWorks.org 

  

 London N. Breed, Mayor   
Mohammed Nuru, Director   

Public Works Order No: 202095 

San Francisco Public Works 

Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, vibrant, and sustainable city.  

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC WORKS 
AWARD OF FORMAL CONTRACT 

 
ID No.: 1000013295 
Contract Title: PW SFPL MAIN LIBRARY ELEV UPG 
Full Contract Title: San Francisco Public Library Main Library Elevator Upgrades 
Receipt of Bids: June 19, 2019 
Contract Estimate: $4,000,000.00 
Time Allowed 
for Completion: 730 Consecutive Calendar Days 

Required Approvals: SF Public Works 

AWARDEE: Buhler Commercial 
400 Brannan St., #204 
San Francisco, CA 94107 

Supplier ID:   0000028671 
Business Tax Registration Certificate No.:  1018541 
Contractor's License Number:  1003262 
DIR Registration Number:  1000040432 

Total Contract: $3,718,000.00 

ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT: Categorically Exemption 

DISTRIBUTION: 
PM: Andrew.Sohn@sfdpw.org;  
BDC: Julia.Laue@sfdpw.org; Jennifer.Cooper-sabo@sfdpw.org;  
BDC/Construction Management: Laura.Tanigawa@sfdpw.org;  
IT: Wayne.K.Chan@sfdpw.org; 
DDE: Albert.J.Ko@sfdpw.org; Ronald.Alameida@sfdpw.org; 
Public Works eSystems: K2systems@sfdpw.org;  
Contract Prep: Severino.Caranto@sfdpw.org; Pansy.Lam@sfdpw.org; Jason.Chin@sfdpw.org; 
Gary.Hom@sfdpw.org; Aaron.Lee@sfdpw.org; Tara.Alvarez@sfdpw.org; Lucinda.Huang@sfdpw.org;  
PCS: Darren.Sciford@sfdpw.org; Damon.Lai@sfdpw.org; Jieting.Yu@sfdpw.org;  
OEWD: Ken.Nim@sfgov.org; Chris.Vergara@sfgov.org; Joyce.S.Wong@sfgov.org; Nicole.Salvador@sfgov.org;  

DocuSign Envelope ID: A5F31B4A-F7F9-47F1-8770-373902C15343



DPW: Boris.Deunert@sfdpw.org; Oliver.Iberien@sfdpw.org; Stanley.DeSouza@sfdpw.org;  
Other City Depts: ThNguyen@sfwater.org;  TKyger@sfwater.org; ACP@sfwater.org; sfdocs@sfpl.org;  
OLSE: olseprebidprecon@sfgov.org; Robin.Ho@sfgov.org; James.Hewitt@sfgov.org; Cynthia.Torres@sfgov.org; 
Anna.Liu@sfgov.org;  
CMD: Romulus.Asenloo@sfgov.org; Selormey.Dzikunu@sfdpw.org; Finbarr.Jewell@sfgov.org;  
lakysha.cummings@sfgov.org; Regina.Chan@sfgov.org;  
Contract Admin: ContractAdmin.Staff@sfdpw.org;  
Minority Business Development Agencies/Builders Exchanges: 
andersandanders6@yahoo.com; southeastjobscoalition@gmail.com;  planroom@ebidboard.com; 
mba@marinbuilders.org; planroom@ncbeonline.com; support@ConstructionPlans.org; deanna@bxofsf.com; 
plans@bxscco.com; Dodge.Docs@construction.com;  
All Bidders 
 
 

 

X
Alameida, Ronald
Acting Deputy Director and City Architect

     

X
Dawson, Julia
Deputy Director, Finance and Administration

 
@SigAnk1      @SigAnk2 

X
Nuru, Mohammed
Director of Public Works

        @SigAnk3      @sigAnk4 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A5F31B4A-F7F9-47F1-8770-373902C15343



Buhler Commercial 
CSLB # 1003262 
400 Brannan St., Ste. #204 
San Francisco, CA 94107 

August 30, 2022 

Schedule Extension - San Francisco Main Public Library Elevator Modernization Project (SFPW #1000013295) 

San Francisco Public Works 
Attn: Ruby Yu 
49 South Van Ness, Suite 1000 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Ms. Yu, 

As you are aware, Buhler Commercial overcame many external obstacles on the San Francisco Main Public Library Elevator 
Modernization Project. This letter serves to address the recently discussed schedule delays encountered throughout the 
project. 

Pandemic Shut Down 

Notice to Proceed (NTP) for the San Francisco Main Public Library Elevator Modernization Project was issued on January 2, 
2020. Approximately 2 months later the United States entered a pandemic and on April 7, 2020 we received a notice titled 
“1000013295 - Urgent Letter” in which we were informed “Buhler Commercial (Contractor) must suspend work on 
1000013295 – San Francisco Public Library Main Library Elevator Upgrades (Project) in the interest of public health and 
safety.” The letter further clarifies the requirements, citing Order of the Health Officer of the City and County of San 
Francisco (Order of the Health Officer C19-07b, dated March 31, 2020, “the Order”), and continues to state that this Order 
became effective on April 1, 2020. 

Urgent Letter – Re: Delays 

The Urgent Letter further defines the ongoing events causing the suspension of the project as a force majeure event, 
and thus an Unavoidable Delay under San Francisco Administrative Code section 6.22(h)(2)(C) and General 
Conditions paragraph 7.02 of 1000013295 – San Francisco Public Library Main Library Elevator Upgrades. 

The letter continue to state “Contractor will be entitled to a non-compensable time extension only for the following 
types of Unavoidable Delay” …“epidemics, quarantine restrictions…labor shortages; inability of Contractor to 
procure labor; material shortages; inability of Contractor to procure material”…” acts of a government agency”. 

In the proceeding months, Buhler Commercial worked diligently to first allow remote work to continue on the project, then 
allow onsite work under very limited working conditions. As the requirement and procedures changed continuously to 
account for new and evolving pandemic restrictions, Buhler Commercial, worked with SFPW an SFPL to complete the 
project. 

Time Extension Attributed to the Pandemic: 180 CDs 

Labor Shortage / Attrition 

As many private company and public entities experienced during the pandemic, the work forces evolved, and with that came 
a significant labor shortage and high attrition. Almost all parties involved experienced a significant amount of project 
personnel turn over and extended leaves of absence, including the SFPL & Kone. With each new project team member 
there is a period of ‘ramp up’ time. This can usually be absorbed by other project team members, but in this case there was 
so much turn over, and several entities had no single person that was apart of the project for the entire duration. 

Time Extension Attributed to Labor Shortage / Turn Over: 45 CDs 

400 Brannan Street, Ste. #204, San Francisco, CA 94107 
P: (415)610-8650 CSLB # 1003262 

www.BuhlerCommercial.com 

ryu
Text Box
PCO 9 - Noncompensable Time Extension

City will grant 206 CD day.

Ruby Yu - OK



   
 

   

 
 400 Brannan Street, Ste. #204, San Francisco, CA 94107 

P: (415)610-8650 CSLB # 1003262 
www.BuhlerCommercial.com 

 

 
 
Time Extensions for Change Orders 
 
As the project progressed, normal change orders ensued, due to design changes, unforeseen conditions, and client 
preferences. To date this project included (4) Contract Change Orders (CCOs), comprised of (7) Change Order Requests, for 
$55,726. During this change order process, there was no consideration for time extension. In my experience with SFPW, the 
CCOs do not individually consist of time extensions, instead, a separate CCO for non-compensable time extension will be 
granted covering multiple CCOs. To date there has been no non-compensable time extension granted for CCOs 1, 2, 3 & 4. 
 
Time Extension Attributed to CCOs: 60 CDs 
 
Inspector Shortage 
 
As with the other parties essential to the project, San Francisco Department Of Building Inspections (DBI) and San Francisco 
Fire Marshal were also shorthanded. It became real challenge to schedule inspections, especially on such a large project, with 
multiple phases. One example is the fire final inspection, which required pre-testing, and inspection testing all floors for all 
elevators, even though this had already been completed with the approval of each elevator. If we had the same inspector this 
could have all been avoided. Then the challenge came it took 2-6 weeks to schedule each Fire Marshall inspection AND they 
could only provide 1 hour and 45 minutes onsite, despite us paying for 4 hours inspections, due to an inspector shortage. 
Given these conditions, it took nearly 10 weeks to complete fire sign off. 
 
Time Extension Attributed to Inspector Shortage: 65 CDs  
 
Delays Due to Sequencing 
 
As of Mid-2021 Buhler Commercial had provided a condensed schedule showing a full recovery from the delays asserted by 
the pandemic by working in multiple elevators in parallel. However, it was the library preference to stagger, not stack, the 
remaining elevators so their staff always had access to at least one the final elevators to be modernized. Buhler Commercial 
obliged to their request, but if we had proceeded as proposed the work would have been finished in a much shorter time span. 
This project included seven elevators, many of which serve different areas of the building, have restricted access controls, 
and go to multiple floors, so determining which elevators could be out of service when was a major challenge for this project. 
 
Time Extension Attributed to Sequencing: 90 CDs  
 
Other considerations not accounted for or addressed in this letter include the following: 

• Costs and time to engage a Certified Industrial Hygienist to prepare Covid work plans 
• Delays caused by elevators manufacturer and cab interiors fabricator labor and material shortage 
• Elevators were operational and in-use, prior to substantial completion date 

 
In light of the above considerations, we request that you grant a non-compensable schedule extension for the time required to 
complete the project. 

 
If you need any additional information, feel free to contact me by phone at (415) 610-8650 or by email at 
Steve@buhlercommercial.com. 

We look forward to a successful resolution of this project. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Steve Buhler 
 
 



 

 

 

London Breed 
Mayor 
 
Alaric Degrafinried 
Acting Director 

Division of Contract Administration 
1155 Market Street, 4th Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94103 
(415) 554-6417  www.sfdpw.org 

 
  

 

April 6, 2020 

Steve Buhler 
President 
Buhler Commercial 
400 Brannan Street, #204 
San Francisco, CA 94107 
 
RE: 1000013295 – San Francisco Public Library Main Library Elevator Upgrades 

Dear Steve Buhler: 

Please see the attached Order of the Health Officer of the City and County of San Francisco (Order of the 
Health Officer C19-07b, dated March 31, 2020, “the Order”), which, among other things, clarifies and 
further limits essential business activities, including construction, during the COVID-19 emergency. In 
the interest of public health and safety to contain the spread of the Covid-19 virus within San Francisco, 
the Order prohibits work on public works and other construction projects unless the project meets the 
revised requirements of an “Essential Business” as defined in the Order. The Order became effective on 
April 1, 2020. 

Pursuant to the Order, Buhler Commercial (Contractor) must suspend work on 1000013295 – San 
Francisco Public Library Main Library Elevator Upgrades (Project) in the interest of public health and 
safety. The Health Officer will allow a short grace period to wind down construction work and secure 
the Site. 

Note that Contractor must also immediately post and enforce the requirements of the Social 
Distancing Protocol (set out in Appendix A to the Order) at all work sites, Contractor’s personnel must 
follow that Protocol and the COVID-19 Construction Field Safety Guidelines (also attached) while 
performing activities to wind down construction and secure the Site. 

No later than close of business on Friday April 10, 2020, Contractor must cease all construction activities, 
secure the Site and render it safe, and suspend all further work on the Project until further notice from 
the City. Please immediately contact the Public Works Project Manager, Andrew Sohn, by email at 
Andrew.Sohn@sfdpw.org for a time to discuss the implementation of the order and the process for 
suspending work on the Project. 

This suspension of the Project in accordance with the Order constitutes a force majeure event, and thus 
an Unavoidable Delay under San Francisco Administrative Code section 6.22(h)(2)(C) and General 
Conditions paragraph 7.02 of 1000013295 – San Francisco Public Library Main Library Elevator 
Upgrades. Section 7.02(A) provides:  

A. Unavoidable Delays: Pursuant to section 6.22(h)(2)(C) of the San Francisco 
Administrative Code and for the purposes of the Contract Documents the term Unavoidable 
Delay shall mean an interruption of the Work beyond the control of Contractor that could not 
have been avoided by Contractor's exercising care, prudence, foresight, and diligence. 

mailto:Andrew.Sohn@sfdpw.org


Page 2 

 

Moreover, in accordance with the progress schedule requirements of Paragraph 3.09, 
Contractor shall demonstrate that the Unavoidable Delay actually extends the most current 
Contract Substantial Completion date. Delays attributable to and with-in the control of a 
Subcontractor or Supplier shall be deemed to be delays within the control of Contractor (i.e., 
Avoidable Delays).  

1. Non-compensable Delay/Time Extension.  Contractor will be entitled to a non-
compensable time extension only for the following types of Unavoidable Delay: Acts of 
God (as used herein, includes only earthquakes in excess of a magnitude 3.5 on the 
Richter Scale and tidal waves); acts of the public enemy; adverse weather conditions (in 
excess of the number of days specified in Paragraph 7.02C or the Supplementary 
Conditions); fires; floods; windstorms; tornadoes; wars; riots; insurrections; epidemics; 
quarantine restrictions; strikes; lockouts; sit-downs; slowdowns; other labor trouble; 
labor shortages; inability of Contractor to procure labor; material shortages; inability of 
Contractor to procure material; fuel shortages; freight embargoes; acts of a government 
agency; priorities or privileges established for the manufacture, assembly or allotment 
of materials by order, decree, or otherwise of the United States or by any department, 
bureau, commission, committee, agent or administrator of any legally constituted public 
authority; changes in the Work ordered by the City insofar as they necessarily require 
additional time in which to complete the Project; the prevention by the City of 
Contractor from commencing or prosecuting the Work; the prevention of Contractor 
from commencing or prosecuting the Work because of the acts of others, excepting 
Contractor's Subcontractors and Suppliers of all tiers; the prevention of Contractor from 
commencing or prosecuting the Work because of failure of the City to furnish the 
necessary materials, when required by the Contract Documents and when requested by 
Contractor in the manner provided in the Contract Documents; and inability to procure 
or failure of public utility service. 

[Emphasis added to relevant provisions.] 

As provided in General Conditions paragraph 7.02, the City will grant a non-compensable time extension 
for the period that the Project is suspended under the Order. The City may consider an equitable 
adjustment in the Contract Amount to compensate Contractor for the direct costs of demobilization, 
remobilization, and to secure the Site for the period of suspension, subject to the Claims provisions of 
the Contract.   

The City does not take this action lightly or without regard to the potential impacts on its contractors 
and their employees.  But in the face of this epidemic, the City and contractors must do all that we can 
to protect the safety of personnel working in the field, in accordance with the directives of the Health 
Officer and requirements of the Order.  Working together, we will make it through this crisis.    

 

 

 



Page 3 

 

Very truly yours, 

Alaric Degrafinried 

Alaric Degrafinried 
Acting Director, San Francisco Public Works 


	StaffReport-PW-ContractItem-94 SFPL Elevator
	Resolution-PW-ContractItem-94 SFPL Elevator
	1000013295 - NTP Package
	PCO 9 - Schedule Letter 083022 r1



